INSTRUCTIONS FOR AVAILING FULL FEE CONCESSIONS FOR SC/ST STUDENTS
IN SELF-SUPPORTING PROGRAMMES

Semester Fee Collection in July 2014

1. All the students eligible for full fee exemption as per G.0.Ms.N0.92, AD&TW
Dept, Dt.11.09.2012 need not pay the semester fees prescribed in the approved
fee structure of the University. However, they have to pay the obligatory items
like fee for Industrial Visits, Computer Charges etc., as applicable.

2. All the students from SC/SCC/SCA/ST communities are required to produce the
recommendation of the Deans concerned along with copies of Income and
Community Certificates obtained from the Revenue Department. If they have
already submitted it to CPDE, they need not produce the same again.

3. The existing students who availed the full fee exemption earlier but who did not
produce the Deans’ recommendations for previous semesters are required to

produce the same to the CPDE now.

4. The existing students who claim full fee exemption afresh are entitled to this
benefit only from 2014-15 and not earlier. They are required to produce the
recommendation letter from their Deans in the prescribed form, along with copies

of Income and Community Certificates.
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2.Copy of Registrar’s Circular Dt.29.11.2013. 22"



Recommendation of the Dean - Full Fee Exemption for
SCI/IST/ISCA/SCC Students

Name
Roll No.
Course
Branch
Semester

Session - July 2014 - December 2014

Certified that the above student has applied afresh for Post-Matric
Scholarship applicable to SC/ST Students for the year 2014-15 and the details

have been verified.

Recommended / Not Recommended

Signature of the Dean
with seal

Note :

1. The student should obtain the recommendation letter from the Dean and submit the
same to the Director, CPDE at the time of collection of semester fees (30.06.2014 to
04.07.2014) along with attested copies of Community Certificate and Income
Certificate. If they have already submitted the Dean’s recommendation, they need
not produce the same again.

2. Students who have failed to claim the concession in the previous years, can claim it
only from 2014-15 onwards.
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CIRCULAR

Sub: Adi Dravidar and Tribal Welfare — Self-Supporting Courses - Exemption of
SC/SCC/SCA/ST students from payment of semester fees for the session
December 2013-May 2014 - Instructions — Issued.

Ref: G.0.Ms.No.92, AD&TW (ADW-3) Department, dated 11.09.2012.

In the Government order read above, the scheme of total fee exemption (except
refundable caution deposits) to SC/ST students was announced. The scheme is extended to
SC/SCC/SCAJST students admitted into Self-Supporting Courses in this University from 2011-12
under the following conditions:-

1. The SC/ST and SC(A) students whose family incomes do not exceed Rs.2.50 lakhs p.a.
in the year of admission are eligible;

2. The SC students who have converted to Christianity are also eligible if their family
incomes do not exceed Rs.2.00 lakhs p.a. in the year of admission.

3. All the SC/ST students admitted into Self-Supporting Courses from 2011-12 onwards
should have already submitted their applications to the Deans to avail this Post-Matric
Scholarship.

4. This benefit is not applicable to SC/ST students admitted into part-time courses.

All the SC/ST students admitted into Self-Supporting Courses in 2011-12, 2012-13 and
2013-14 are instructed to produce the following documents to the Director, CPDE at the time of
fees collection in December 2013 :-

(i) Attested copy of the Community Certificate
(ii) Attested copy of the Income Certificate for the year of admission
(iii)y A recommendation letter from their Dean for granting the fee-exemption.

The eligibility or otherwise of the students for the fee-exemption will be decided based on the
above documents. Those who are not eligible for the exemption are required to pay the fees in
the usual manner.

Important : The obligatory items of the following charges are, however, payable by all the students,
irrespective of Community and Family Income:-

(i) Examination fees - as required

(i) Smart Card fees - Rs.500/- (at the time of admission)
(iii) Subscription to Co-operative Society - Rs.1000/- (at the time of admission)
(iv) Industrial Visit - Rs.500/- (for every odd semester)
(v) Additional Computer Charges for M.E - Rs.9000/- (per semester)

(Product Design & Development) courses
(vi) Studio Charges for M.Arch/M.Plan Programmes - Rs.5500/- (per semester)

All the students are instructed to carefully follow the above instructions and co-operate with
the authorities.
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Encl : Format of Recommendation Letter from the Dean %h%r’
Copy to : All the Deans, CEG/ACT/MIT/SAP with a request to notify the Circular in the Departments
Copy to: 1. The Finance Officer, Anna University, Chennai - 600 025
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